

# 22-1175

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit



DONALD J. TRUMP and TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LETITIA JAMES in her official capacity as  
Attorney General for the State of New York,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (Syracuse)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
1430 US Highway 206, Suite 240  
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921  
(908) 869-1188  
*ahabba@habbalaw.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iii</i>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	<i>vii</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY ABSTAINING UNDER YOUNGER 11	
A. There Was No Ongoing State Court Proceeding to Trigger Younger Abstention .....	12
B. There Was Sufficient Evidence Of Bad Faith In The State Court Action To Mandate An Evidentiary Hearing .....	15
II. THE STATE COURT ORDERS DO NOT PRECLUDE THIS ACTION .....	20
A. The State Court Orders Do Not Constitute Final Orders.....	21
B. The Issues Raised In This Action Are Outside The Scope Of The State Court Action.....	23
III. ABSTENTION WAS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE A PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES IS ENTITLED TO FEDERAL REVIEW OF STATE ACTIONS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Ashley v. Curtis</i> , 96 Misc.2d 45, 48 (Sup Ct 1978) .....	25
<i>Barrington v. New York</i> , 806 F. Supp.2d at 741-42 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	25
<i>Begelman v. Begelman</i> , 170 A.D.2d 562, 563 (2d Dep’t 1991) .....	22
<i>Blue Sky, LLC v. Jerry’s Self Storage, LLC</i> , 145 A.D.3d 945, 946 (2d Dep’t 2016) .....	20
<i>Cavanaugh v. Geballe</i> , 28 F.4th 428, 430 (2d Cir. 2022).....	11, 14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 682 (1997).....	19, 31, 32
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800, 817 (1976).....	11
<i>Committee on Ways and Means v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , No. 21-5289 at *14 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 9, 2022) .....	32
<i>Comput. Assocs. v. Altai</i> , 126 F.3d 365, 369 (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int’l</i> , 231 F.3d 82, 87 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 812 (1985).....	29
<i>Cullen v. Fliegner</i> , 18 F.3d 96, 103–04 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16

Diamond “D” Construction Corp. v. McGowan,  
282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002).....15, 16, 18

Divito v. Glennon,  
193 A.D.3d 1326, 1328 (4th Dep’t 2021) .....21

EDP Med. Computer Sys., Inc. v. U.S.,  
480 F.3d 621, 624 (2d Cir. 2007).....20

Ex Parte Young,  
209 U.S. 123, 155-156 (1908).....31

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino,  
380 F.3d 83, 90 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 11

Hudson-Spring Partnership, L.P. v P+M Design Consultants, Inc.,  
112 A.D.3d 419 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....21

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,  
420 U.S. 592, 604 (1975).....12, 16

Jacobson v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,  
111 F.3d 261, 265 (2d Cir.1997).....25, 26

Josey v. Goord,  
9 N.Y.3d 386, 389 (2007) .....20

Juidice v. Vail,  
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....13, 14

Jureli, LLC v. Schaefer,  
53 F. Supp. 3d 552, 560 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....13, 14

Kern v. Clark, 331 F.3d 9, 10 (2d Cir. 2003).....16, 18

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union,  
508 U.S. 384, 396–97 (1993).....28

Mandracchia v. Russo,  
53 Misc.2d 1018, 1019 (App. Term 1967) .....22

McCullough v. Maryland,  
17 U.S. 316, 427 (1819).....33

New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,  
946 F.2d 1072, 1074 (4th Cir. 1991) .....23

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,  
457 U.S. 731, 753 (1982).....30, 33

Ott v. Barash,  
109 A.D.2d 254, 262 (2d Dep’t 1985) .....23

Pace v. Hazel Towers.,  
183 A.D.2d 588, 589 (1st Dep’t 1992) .....22

Pack v. Artuz,  
348 F.Supp.2d 63, 69 (S.D.N.Y.2004).....23

Peck v. Baldwinsville,  
426 F.3d 617, 633 (2d Cir. 2005).....29

People by James v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.,  
193 A.D.3d 67, 73-74 (1st Dep’t 2021).....24

People v. Trump Organization,  
Index No. 451685/2020 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Sept. 23, 2020).....7, 8, 22, 25, 28

Pinkus v. Pinkus,  
230 App.Div. 791, 244 N.Y.S. 652 (2d Dep’t).....22

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,  
571 U.S. 69, 77 (2013).....11

Tomczyk v. N.Y. Unified Court Sys.,  
No. 19-cv-2753, 2019 WL 2437849, N. 1, (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2019).....13, 14

Trump v. James,  
No. 1:21-cv-1352 (N.D.N.Y. May 27, 2022), (ECF Doc. No. 15).....28

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,  
--- F.4th ---, No. 21-5176, 2022 WL 2586480 (D.C. Cir. July 8, 2022).....32

<u>Trump v. Vance,</u> 140 S. Ct. 2412, 2416 (2020) .....	30, 31, 33
<u>Trump Organization,</u> 2020 WL 5992323 at *2 (NYSCEF Doc. No. 277).....	21
<u>Trump Organization,</u> 2020 WL 7360811 at *3 (NYSCEF Doc. No. 302); [R. 306-314] .....	21
<u>United States v. Constr. Prods. Research,</u> 73 F.3d 464, 471 (2d Cir. 1996).....	29
<u>Yoon v. Fordham,</u> 263 F.3d 196, 200 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<u>Young v U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,</u> 481 US 787, 810 (1987).....	29
<u>Younger v. Harris</u> (401 U.S. 37 (1971)).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Zenila Realty v. Masterandrea,</u> 123 Misc.2d 1, 5 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1984).....	24
<b><u>Statutes/Regulations/Miscellaneous</u></b>	
28 U.S. Code § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1343 .....	2
Article 4.....	1, 7, 8, 24
Article 78.....	25
CPLR § 2220.....	21, 22
CPLR § 401 .....	24
CPLR § 408.....	24
CPLR § 409(b).....	24
